
Reso. No. __________ 

Page 1 of 1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
  
RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ROYSTON 
HANAMOTO ALLEY & ABEY FOR BAYER NEIGHBORHOOD PARK AND GARDENS 
MASTER PLAN AND RELATED SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2009, Council approved a Professional Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”) with Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abey through Resolution No. 27386 to provide 
community outreach, park master planning, and design services for Bayer Neighborhood Park 
and Gardens; and 
 

WHEREAS, the scope of the project has changed to allow for completion of the 
construction drawings, updated cost estimation, architectural and landscape design services, 
engineering, and construction support and community outreach, to be completed by December 
31, 2015; and  
 

WHEREAS, although a $93,881.60 contingency for the project was approved through 
Resolution No. 27386, this sum was not added to the amount payable under the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties would like to add the above contingency to cover the cost of the 

services performed to date and also an additional $319,706 to cover the cost of the additional 
services reflected in the First Amendment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves the First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Royston Hanamoto 
Alley & Abey, attached hereto as Exhibit A, in an amount not to exceed $1,352,403.60.  

  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council that Exhibit A is made part of this 

resolution. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to 
pay all proper claims under the Agreement, as amended, from Account No. 8446. 
 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this _____ day of _________________, 2013. 
 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

City Clerk      Mayor 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
____________________________ 
             City Attorney 
 
Attachment:   Exhibit A – First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with  
  Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abey for Bayer Neighborhood Park and Gardens 


